follows: Beginning at a point on the West line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ distant 671.24 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along said West line 135.73 feet; thence S.84-18'52"E. distant 846.97 feet; thence S.0-15'W. distant 658.91 feet; thence N.54-08'30"W. distant 1036.35 feet to the point of beginning. For the purpose of this description the West line of the N. W. ¼ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Containing 10.77 acres.

(d) To the County of Scott, that part of the S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼, Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼; thence North along the West line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ distant 671.24 feet; thence S.54-08'30"E. distant 1036.35 feet; thence S.0-15"W. distant 148.05 feet to the South line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼; thence N. 84-17'30"W. along said South line 843.47 feet to the point of beginning. For the purpose of this description the West line of the N. W. ¼ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Containing 7.99 acres.

Approved March 20, 1963.

## CHAPTER 85-S. F. No. 477

## [Not Coded]

An act appropriating \$34,350 to the forest pest control account for forest pest control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Forest pest control appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$34,350 to the forest pest control account provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 18.411, for forest pest control, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963. Any balance of the money appropriated by this section remaining on June 30, 1963, shall not cancel but shall be available until June 30, 1965.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective upon its final enactment.

Approved March 20, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.